
Tel Hai Fund Limited

(A company limited by guarantee)

Report of the trustees (incorporating the directors' report)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

The trustees present their report and the financial statement. Ior the year ended 3 I March 2020. The trustees, who are
also directors of Tcl Hai Fund Limited for the purposes of company law and who served during the year and up to the

date of this report are sct out on page I.

Objectives and activities
The principal acuvity of the company throughout the year has continued to be that of raising nioney fiir eduvadon and

religious purposes, etc.. in the state of israel and elsewhere. The method of raising money is by seeking donations from

benefactors, friends, business and professional people. Approach is made by letter, telephone and personal calls.

Financial review
The Trustees consider the results of the year under review to be satisfactory, and are optimistic about future prospects

Statement of trustees' responsibiTities
The trustees (who are also directors ot' Tel ltat Fund Linuied for the purpose of company law) are responsiLle for

preparing the Trustees' Annual Rcport and the financial sta'. cments in accordance with applicable law and United

Kingdom Generafiy Accepted Accounting Practice.

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial siatements, 'or each financial year which give a true and fair view

of the state of sflairs of the charitable company and of thc incoming resources and applicatinn ol resources. including the

income and expenditure. ol' the chariiable company for that periixl. In preparing these financial statements. Ihe trustees

are required to:

scleci suitable accounting policics and then apply them consistently;

observe the methods and principles in the Chanties SORP:
make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been t'ollowed, subjeci to any matenal departures disclosed

and explained in the finanmal statements: and

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charitable

company will continue in operation.

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time

the financial position of the chmitablc company and whii:h enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply
with the Companies Act 2006. They arc also responsible for .ili. guarding the assets of the charitable company and hence

for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Small company provisions
This report has been prepared m accordance with the special provisions I'or small companies and m accordance with FRS
102 SORP.

Secretary
I Gellert

l4 December 2020
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Tel Hai Fund Limited

(A company limited by guarantee)

Statement of financial activities (incorporating the income and expenditure account)

For the year ended 3l March 2020

Unrestricted
funds

Notes

2020 2019
Total Total

Incoming resources

Donattons and legacies

Other income - Income tax recoverable

Total income and endowments

31,191

2,500

33,691

31,191

2,500

33,691

30,420
2,500

32,920

Expeaditure on charitable activities
Distributions to Charitable institutions ovcneas
Distributions to Charitable institutions in thc UK

29,046 (29,046) 33,214

29,046 33,214

Other expenditure
Consultancy and secretarial expenses
Accountancy fees
Bank charges

Punting, postage, stationery and advertising

Sundry expenses

450
1,093

75

451

450
1,093

75
451

450
1,080

88
450

2,069 2,069 2,068

Total expenditure 31,115 31,115 35,282

Net income((expenditure) and
movement in funds for the year 2,576 2,576 (2,362)

Reconciliation of funds
Total funds brought I'orward

Total funds carried forward

20,892

23,468

20,892

23,468

23,254

20,892

The statement of linancial acttvtties includes all gains and losses m thc year and therefore a separate statement of total
recognised gains and losses has not been prepared.

All of the above amounts relate to contmuing acuvitics.

Thc notes on pages 6 to 7 form an integral part of thtse nnancial statements.
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Tel Hai Fund Limited

(A company limited by guarantee)

Balance sheet

as at 31 March 2020

Notes

2020 2019

Current assets
Cash at bank and in hantt

Creditors: amounts falling

due within one year

Net curreat assets

Net assets

24,348

24, 548

t ),080)

23.468

23,468

21,972

2 l,9"2

(1,080)

20,892

20,892

Funds
Unrestr)ctcd income funds 23,468 20,892

Total funds 23.468 20,892

The Balance Sheet ontinues on thc followmg page.

The notes on pages 6 to 7 form an integral part of these fiaancial statements.
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Tei Hai Fund Limited

(A company limited by guarantee)

Balance sheet (continued)

Trustees statements required by the Companies Act 2006
for the year ended 31 March 2020

In approving these financial statements as trustees of thc company we hereby conlirm:

(a) that for the year staied above the company was entitled to the exemption conferred by section 477 of the Companies
Act 2006;

(b) that no notice hms been deposited at the registered oftice of the company pursuant to section 476 of the Companies
Act 2006 requesting that an audit be conducted for the year ended 3 I March 2020.

(c) that we acknowledge our responsibilities for:

(I) ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records which comply with the requirements of the Companies
Act 2006, and

(2) preparing financial statcmcnts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs ol' the company as at the end ol'

the financial year and of its profit or loss for thc year then ended in accordance with the the provisions apphcable to
small companies subject to the small compania~ regime and in accordance with the FRS102 SORP,

The financial statements were approved by the board on l4 December 2020 and signed on its behalf by

M Ranko
Director

J Gellert

Director

The notes on pages 6 to 7 form an integral part of these Iinancial statements.
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Tel Hai Fund Limited

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2020

1. Accounting policies
The principal accounting policies are xummarrxed below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently

throughout thc year and the preceding year

1.1. Basis of accounting
The financial vtatements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with thc Statement

ol'Recommended Practice (Accounting for Charities) (SORP )5) and the Financial Reporting Standard applicable

in the UK and Republic of )reland (FRS 102).

1.2. Cashflow
The charity has taken advantage of the exemption m FRS I t'rom the requirement to produce a cashtloiv statement

because it is a small charity.

2. Charitable donations

Overseas
donauons

t

Neve Trnviya

Cermet Ha'ir

Direct Aid

Yeshivat Shiloh

Ezer Modnn

8,042

2,000
500

18.004
500

29,046

3. Employees

Employment costs
No salaries or wages have been paid to cmploytx:w including the trustees, during the year.

4. Taxation

The chanty's acttvtttev fall withm the exemptionv atforded by the provisions of the Income and Corporation

Taxes Act 1988. Accordingly. there is no taxation charge in these accounts
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Tel Hai Fund Limited

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2020

5. Creditors: amounts falling due

within one year 2020 2019

Accruals and deferred income 1,080 1,080

6. Analysis of net assets between funds
Unrestricted

funds

Total
funds

Fund balances at 31 March 2020 as represented by.
Current assets

Current liabilitie~

24,548

(1,080)

23,468

24,548

(1,080)

23,468

7. Unrestricted funds At

I April
2019

t

Incoming
I'csources

Outgoing
rcsour'ccs

At

31 March
2020

Lttvestricted funds 20,892 33.691 (31,115) 23,468

8. Company limited by guarantee

Tel Hai Fund Limited is a company limited by guarantee and accordmgly does not have a share capital.

Every member of the company undertakes to contnbute such amount as may be rcttutred not excccding EI to the
assets of the chan(able company in the event of its being wound up while he or she is a member, or within one
year after he or she ceases to be a member.
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O CHARITY COMMISSION Independent examiner's report on the
FOR ENGLAND AND WALES accounts

~ ~

Report to the trustees/
members of [k]]I f-Iy |.hh[, 04

On accounts for the year
ended

Charity no
(if any) I3

Set out on pages
7

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above
charity ("the Trust" ) for the year ended iti I (o q (Q&J.

Responsibilities and
basis of report

As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the
accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011
("the Act").

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out
under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I

have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission
under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

Independent [Th 'c ri 's gr inco xcee d 2, 0 a am alifi

examiner's statement un ak th ex in ion y b ng alifi d e of in rt e
a icab

'

ted ]].De []if t app bie.

Signed:

Name:

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have
come to my attention in connection with the examination (eth~hen-tttet
diseiesetHieiovir ) which gives me cause to believe that in, any material
respect:

~ the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130
of the Charities Act; or

~ the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or
~ the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements

concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities
(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement
that the accounts give a 'true and fair' view which is not a matter
considered as part of an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection
with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in

order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.
* Please delete the wordsin the bracketsif they do not apply.

S Date:

.om 4 t]Li&AJV

IER

Relevant professional
qualification(s) or body

Oct 2018



(if any):

Address: Alexander
Chartered Accountants

Middlesex HA
Tel - 020 3848 7617

~ ~

Only complete if the examiner needs to highlight material matters of concern

(see CC32, Independent examination of charity accounts: directions and

guidance for examiners).

Give here brief details of
any items that the
examiner wishes to
disclose.

j
/

/

/

I

/

/

/

/
/

/
/

/

/
/

/

IER Oct 2018


