Report of the trustees (incorporating the directors' report) for the year ended 31 March 2020

The trustees present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. The trustees, who are also directors of Tel Hai Fund Limited for the purposes of company law and who served during the year and up to the date of this report are set out on page 1.

Objectives and activities

The principal activity of the company throughout the year has continued to be that of raising money for education and religious purposes, etc., in the state of Israel and elsewhere. The method of raising money is by seeking donations from benefactors, friends, business and professional people. Approach is made by letter, telephone and personal calls.

Financial review

The Trustees consider the results of the year under review to be satisfactory, and are optimistic about future prospects

Statement of trustees' responsibilities

The trustees (who are also directors of Tel Hai Fund Limited for the purpose of company law) are responsible for preparing the Trustees' Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP:
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charitable company will continue in operation.

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and which enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Small company provisions

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small companies and in accordance with FRS 102 SORP.

On behalf of the board

Tellet

Secretary J Gellert 14 December 2020

Charity number: 266913 Company number: 01151421

Tel Hai Fund Limited (A company limited by guarantee)

Trustees' report and financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2020

Contents

	Page
Legal and administrative information	i
Trustees' report	2
Statement of financial activities	3
Balance sheet	4 - 5
Notes to the financial statements	6 - 7

.

,

Legal and administrative information

Charity number	266913
Company registration number	01151421
Registered office	45-46 New Bond Street London W1S 2SF
Trustees	J Graus J Gellert M Rankoff
Accountants	Alexander & Co (Accountancy) Limited 7 Murray Crescent Pinner Middlesex HA5 3QF

Report of the trustees (incorporating the directors' report) for the year ended 31 March 2020

The trustees present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. The trustees, who are also directors of Tel Hai Fund Limited for the purposes of company law and who served during the year and up to the date of this report are set out on page 1.

Objectives and activities

The principal activity of the company throughout the year has continued to be that of raising money for education and religious purposes, etc., in the state of Israel and elsewhere. The method of raising money is by seeking donations from benefactors, friends, business and professional people. Approach is made by letter, telephone and personal calls.

Financial review

The Trustees consider the results of the year under review to be satisfactory, and are optimistic about future prospects

Statement of trustees' responsibilities

The trustees (who are also directors of Tel Hai Fund Limited for the purpose of company law) are responsible for preparing the Trustees' Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP:
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charitable company will continue in operation.

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and which enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Small company provisions

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small companies and in accordance with FRS 102 SORP.

On behalf of the board

Tellet

Secretary J Gellert 14 December 2020

Statement of financial activities (incorporating the income and expenditure account)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

	Unrestricted funds Notes £	2020 Total £	2019 Total £
Incoming resources			
Donations and legacies Other income - Income tax recoverable		31,191 2,500	30,420 2,500
Total income and endowments	33,691	33,691	32,920
Expenditure on charitable activities Distributions to Charitable institutions overseas Distributions to Charitable institutions in the UK	29,046		-
Other expenditure	29,046	29,046	33,214
Consultancy and secretarial expenses Accountancy fees Bank charges	450 1,093 75		450 1,080 88
Printing, postage, stationery and advertising Sundry expenses	451	451	450
T-4-1	2,069	······	2,068
Total expenditure		31,115	35,282
Net income/(expenditure) and movement in funds for the year	2,576	2,576	(2,362)
Reconciliation of funds Total funds brought forward	20,892	20,892	23,254
Total funds carried forward	23,468	23,468	20,892

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses in the year and therefore a separate statement of total recognised gains and losses has not been prepared.

All of the above amounts relate to continuing activities.

The notes on pages 6 to 7 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance sheet

as at 31 March 2020

		2020		2019	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Current assets					
Cash at bank and in hand		24,548		21,972	
		24,548		21,972	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	5	(1,080)		(1,080)	
Net current assets		—	23,468		20,892
Net assets			23,468		20,892
Funds	6				
Unrestricted income funds			23,468		20,892
Total funds			23.468		20,892
					· · · · -

The Balance Sheet continues on the following page.

The notes on pages 6 to 7 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance sheet (continued)

Trustees statements required by the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2020

In approving these financial statements as trustees of the company we hereby confirm:

(a) that for the year stated above the company was entitled to the exemption conferred by section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 :

(b) that no notice has been deposited at the registered office of the company pursuant to section 476 of the Companies Act 2006 requesting that an audit be conducted for the year ended 31 March 2020.

(c) that we acknowledge our responsibilities for:

(1) ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records which comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, and

(2) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the year then ended in accordance with the the provisions applicable to small companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the FRS102 SORP.

The financial statements were approved by the board on 14 December 2020 and signed on its behalf by

J Graus Director M Rankoff Director J Gellert Director MMut

The notes on pages 6 to 7 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Page 5

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

1. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies are summarised below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the year and the preceding year.

1.1. Basis of accounting

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (Accounting for Charities) (SORP 15) and the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102).

1.2. Cashflow

The charity has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS1 from the requirement to produce a cashflow statement because it is a small charity.

2. Charitable donations

	Overscas donations £
Neve Tziviya	8,042
Carmei Ha'ir	2,000
Direct Aid	500
Yeshivat Shiloh	18,004
Ezer Modiin	500

29,046

3. Employees

Employment costs

No salaries or wages have been paid to employees, including the trustees, during the year.

4. Taxation

The charity's activities fall within the exemptions afforded by the provisions of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988. Accordingly, there is no taxation charge in these accounts.

-

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

5.	Creditors: amounts failing due			
	within one year	2020	2019	
		£	£	
	Accruals and deferred income	1,080	1,080	

6. Analysis of net assets between funds

	Unrestricted funds £	Total funds £
Fund balances at 31 March 2020 as represented by:		
Current assets	24,548	24,548
Current liabilities	(1,080)	(1,080)
	23,468	23,468

•	Unrestricted funds	At				
		1 April	Incoming	Outgoing	31 March	
		2019	resources	resources	2020	
		£	£	£	£	
	Unrestricted funds	20,892	33,691	(31,115)	23,468	

8. Company limited by guarantee

7.

Tel Hai Fund Limited is a company limited by guarantee and accordingly does not have a share capital.

Every member of the company undertakes to contribute such amount as may be required not exceeding $\pounds I$ to the assets of the charitable company in the event of its being wound up while he or she is a member, or within one year after he or she ceases to be a member.



FOR ENGLAND AND WALES

Independent examiner's report on the accounts

Section A I	ndependent Examiner's Report			
Report to the trustees/ members of	TEL HAI FUND LULITED			
On accounts for the year ended	31 MARCH 2023	Charity no 266913		
Set out on pages	1 5 7			
	l report to the trustees on my examinatior charity ("the Trust") for the year ended			
Responsibilities and basis of report	As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ("the Act").			
	I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.			
Independent examiner's statement	[The'charify's gross income exceeded £250,000 and 7 am evalified to undertake the examination by being a qualified member of [insert name of applicable listed body]]. Delete [] if not applieable.			
	 I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination (ether than that disclosed below*) which gives me cause to believe that in, any material respect: the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act; or the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a 'true and fair' view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination. I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached. 			
Signed:	5 Alyandar	Date: 4/1(2021		
Name:	SLUDAN ALEXANDER		-	
Relevant professional qualification(s) or body	ICAEW:			
IER	1	Oct 2018		

